the case, the duration of the judicial custody undergone by the

petitioner, the nature of the offence and the present stage of

investigation, I am of the view that bail can be granted to the

petitioner.

BA 9652/11 2 

The petitioner  shall  be  released  on  bail  on  his  executing

bond for ` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) with two

solvent  sureties  for  the  like  amount  to  the  satisfaction  of  the

Judicial Magistrate of the First  Class, Kayamkulam, subject to the

following conditions:

A) The  petitioner  shall  report  before  the
investigating  officer  between  9  A.M.